

Nos. 23-35560 and 23-35585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner for
the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; JAY ROBERT INSLEE, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,

Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, No. C19-5181 BHS
Honorable Benjamin H. Settle

**BRIEF OF THE ROBERTSON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE,
CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON**

Christopher T. Holinger
Of Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Robertson Center for Constitutional Law
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 Regent University Dr., Ste. 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
Tel. (757) 697-0774
Chriho3@regent.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus	1
Introduction	2
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. <i>FULTON</i> STRENGTHENED <i>SMITH</i> 'S PROTECTION OF FREE EXERCISE.	4
II. THE ABORTION COVERAGE MANDATE IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE.....	6
A. Washington's Statutory Scheme Allows Secular And Religious Activity That Undermines The State's Interest.	7
B. The Abortion Coverage Mandate Allows Individualized Exemptions.	12
III. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOES NOT FORECLOSE REVIEW OF CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS.....	15
A. The Question Of Whether Activities Are Comparable Is Different From The Question Of Whether Actors Are Similarly Situated.	16
B. The District Court Should Not Have Applied The Law Of The Case And The Rule of Mandate.....	19
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	15
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	22
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Washington v. Kreidler</i> , No. C19-5181 BHS, 2023 WL 4743364 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2023).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God v. Kreidler (Cedar Park I)</i> , 860 F. App'x 542 (9th Cir. 2021).....	21, 24
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 9, 15
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Herrington v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 691 F.2d 438 (9th Cir.1982).....	19
<i>Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of Am.</i> , 902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).	21
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).	passim
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).	20
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).	8
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (June 2, 1995).	24
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 475 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2007).	20

Statutes

2018 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 119.	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065.	10, 11, 13, 14
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-5020.	13
Wash. Rev. Code. § 48.43.005.	9
Wash. Rev. Code. § 48.43.073.	9

Other Authorities

Bradley J. Lingo & Michael G. Schietzelt, <i>A Second-Class First Amendment Right? Text, Structure, History, and Free Exercise After Fulton</i> , 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 711 (2022).	1, 4
Bradley J. Lingo & Michael G. Schietzelt, <i>Fulton and the Future of Free Exercise</i> , 33 Regent Univ. L. Rev. 5 (2020).	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Implications of Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 2109 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 167 (2019).....	5
